This .pdf document is bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
10-inch Cabinet Saw

Model PM1000

Powermatic
427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086

Part No. M-1791000
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision A3 05/2014
Copyright © 2014 Powermatic

www.powermatic.com

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


1.0 Warranty and Service

Powermatic warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair,
please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
Powermatic branded website.
e Powermatic products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart
below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. Powermatic has Authorized Service Centers located throughout
the United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the Powermatic website.

More Information
Powermatic is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local
distributor or visit the Powermatic website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

POWERMATIC LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH
PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

POWERMATIC SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Powermatic sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in Powermatic printed materials and on the official
Powermatic website are given as general information and are not binding. Powermatic reserves the right to effect at
any time, without prior notice, those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem
necessary for any reason whatsoever.

Product Listing with Warranty Period

90 Days — Parts; Consumable items

1 Year — Motors, Machine Accessories

2 Year — Woodworking Machinery used for industrial or commercial purposes
5 Year — Woodworking Machinery

NOTE: Powermatic is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to Powermatic also apply to
JPW Industries, Inc., or any of its successors in interest to the Powermatic brand.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



2.0 Table of contents

Section Page
1.0 WAAITANLY ANA SEIVICE ... .. .iieiiiiiii e e e ittt e e e sttt e e e e e s s et e e tae e s s e st b ae et taeeesassttaaeaeaaeeeaassssaesaaaeeeansssnnseeeesensnne 2
2 O I = o] (=) oo ] 1 (] LTRSS 3
BT ST (=1 VAL Z= U4 1o T PSPPI 4
I A Tox o = Tox G USRI 5
4.0 ADOUL thiS MANUAL ...ttt ettt e ettt e ettt e e s sa bt e e e s aabe e e e st bee e naeeaeeneeeeeanbeeeeanneeaans 6
LI €1 [0 77= Y/ SRR 7
LTS o Lo o= 11T LSRR 8
A IS 1= (] o I=TaTo Jr= TSTST=T o] o] Y2 SSSRI 10
A% ] a7 o] o T qTo T et 1= | €= SRR UPPPRRR 10
7.2 ToOIS required fOr @SSEMDBIY .......cii e e e e e s et e e e e e e e s aaa e e eeeeeasnsnaaeeeaeeeannes 10
ARSI W o =Tl (T To Jr= T (o Il 1= U 10 o SRR UPPRSSPR 10
7.4 Installing handwheels and NOOKS ............coiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e s s e e e e e e snaaeeeaeeeaaaes 11
7.5 INStalling table ©XIENSIONS .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e s aa et e et aaessaasstteeeeeeessssnaseeeaeeeaanes 11
7.6 LeVveling table @XIENSIONS .....uiiii ittt s e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s s asaa b b e e e e aeessaaastbaeeeeesssnnsseeeaeeenanns 11
FAT A R = 11 3= VLo B = oo PR TPRT 12
7.8 SWILCH DIACKET ...ttt ettt e a bt e e e b e e e e ettt e e e anb e e e e nte e e e enneeeeeannneeeannneas 12
7.9 WO0O0d EXIENSION TADIE ...ttt e et e e e eab e e e s e e e e e nnneeeeenneeas 12
A (O Y (o] (o] g o101V TP PUPP RO PPPPPPPPPPN 12
A% R = o (= T T T o PSRRI 12
7.12 Installing and remoVving DIAAE............oooii oo 13
A% T 1Y/ T I T g 11 1= SRR UPTRPRRR 13
7.14 ANt-KICKDACK PAWIS ...ttt a e e s e et e e e e e e st bataeaeeeeansteeaeeeessssnnseeeaeeeannns 14
A ST =] Vo Lo 11 T o SRR UPTRPRRR 14
T.068 DUSE CRIULE ...ttt ettt ettt e ookttt e e e sttt e e e aa bt e e e e a b et e e ek be e e e amseeeennseeeeenneeeeaannneaeenneeas 14
O = (= Tod g Tor= | W ote] o 0 T=T ot A o] o F T PP 14
S0 €1 o 18] o o T ) 0T 10 U UPPRRR 14
I Vo] = To [= TN ot ] 0 1Y/ =T 6] T o SRR UPRPRRR 15
SR B @Y =T (o= Lo [l =202 i o111 o F R TPRT 15
S (= g Y o] o W oo (o [ PSPPSR 15
8.5 Magnetic SWItCh and SAFELY KEY.........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e s s snr e e e e e e s 15
LS B O o [0S 1 =T PR 16
9.1 Tools required fOr AJUSIMENTS..........uuiiiiiei ittt e e e s st e e e e e s s e nababeeeaeeeassnnaeeeaaeeeaanes 16
S I = Tt I 1o 0 =T o SRR UPRPSRR 16
9.3 Blade raising/tilt MECNANISM............iiiiieee e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s annrrreeeaeeeas 16
LS Y (=T o - T Lo = SRR UOPRPRRR 16
9.5 Blade tilt StOP AQJUSIMENT .....eiiiii ittt e e s e e e e e s s e e et e e e s s aanstteeeeeeeasnnneaeeaaeeaanns 17
9.6 RIVING KNIfE @lIGNMENT ........iiiiiii et e e e e e e e e st et e e e e e e st aaasteeeeeeeesssnnseeeeeeeaanns 18
9.7 Table to blade @ligNMENT ........coioii it e e e s s et e e e e e s s s nababaeeeeeeannnnraeeaeeeaanns 19
S IR 2 LY | = To [0S (41T o | USSP SSRRR 19
9.9 Arbor/Arbor Bearing REMOVAL ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e st e e e e e s s sns e e e e e e e s snnaaaeaeeeaannes 20
O OO o= = 170 1 U PPRPR 20
OIS T= 1= Y0 Lo o PSP PPRPR 24
12,0 IMBINEENAINCE.......ceiiiteii ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e e s bttt e o aa b et e e ok be e a2 o be et e e ambe e e e e ambe e e e ambeeaeenbeeaeanseeeaenneaeaannneaans 26
2 R O 1= o 11 T OSSR PRPR 26
D I E o g Tox= 1110 o PO SPUPPPRTRRR 26
12.3 IMISCEIIBNEOUS.......eeeieeiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e o ea bt e oo bttt e e e abb e e e e ambee e e e ambe e e e ansbeeaeansneeeeannneeannneeans 26
R N O I @ o110 ] g F= U= Lol ot T3S0 =1 PSP PPRRR 27
14.0 Troubleshooting the PM1000 CabiNet SAW.........cceiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiiiiiiee e e e e sttt e e e e e e s sssbree e e e e e e s s sanraneeaaeees 28
15.0 REPIACEMENT PAITS......cii i ieieiiee ettt e e e s e e e e e e e e s st e e et aaeesaassttaaeteaaeeaaassssseseaaeeesasnsnnseenannns 29
15.1.1 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly — EXploded VIEW .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeec e 30
15.1.2 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly — Parts LiSt..........ccccviiiiieeiiiiiiiiicc e 31
15.2.1 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion Assembly — EXPIOAed VIEW ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiee i e e 33
15.2.2 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion ASSembly — Parts LiSt.........ccuuviiiieeiiiiiiiiiece e 34
15.3.1 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly — EXPIOAed VIEW ........coccuviiiiiiieiiiiiiiee ettt 36
15.3.2 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly — Parts LISt ...........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e e 37
16.0 Electrical Connections fOr PIMLO00 ..........oiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt ettt e st e s stbe e e e sbbe e e s ambeeeesanbeeeenseeeaannneaaans 38
3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



3.0 Safety warnings

1.

Read and understand the entire owner's
manual before attempting assembly or
operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on
the machine and in this manual. Failure to
comply with all of these warnings may cause
serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become
obscured or removed.

This table saw is designed and intended for
use by properly trained and experienced
personnel only. If you are not familiar with the
proper and safe operation of a table saw, do
not use until proper training and knowledge
have been obtained.

Do not use this table saw for other than its
intended use. If used for other purposes,
Powermatic disclaims any real or implied
warranty and holds itself harmless from any
injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face
shields while using this table saw. Everyday
eyeglasses only have impact resistant lenses;
they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this table saw, remove tie,
rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll
sleeves up past the elbows. Remove all loose
clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip
footwear or anti-skid floor strips are
recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during
extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing,
grinding, driling and other construction
activities contain chemicals known to cause
cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.

e Cirystalline silica from bricks, cement and
other masonry products.

e Arsenic and chromium from chemically
treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on
how often you do this type of work. To reduce
your exposure to these chemicals, work in a
well-ventilated area and work with approved
safety equipment, such as face or dust masks
that are specifically designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Do not operate this machine while tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any
medication.

Make certain the machine is properly
grounded.
Make all machine adjustments or maintenance

with the machine unplugged from the power
source. A machine under repair should be
RED TAGGED to show it must not be used
until maintenance is complete.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a
habit of checking to see that keys and
adjusting wrenches are removed from the
machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when
the machine is in use. If removed for
maintenance purposes, use extreme caution
and replace the guards immediately.

Check the alignment of the riving knife, fence
and miter slot to the blade. A caution decal is
installed on each guard to remind the operator
of the dangers of improper machine operation.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of
the machine, a guard or other part that is
damaged should be carefully checked to
determine that it will operate properly and
perform its intended function. Check for
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any
other conditions that may affect its operation.
A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work
area and non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and
free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work
area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks,
master switches or by removing safety keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking
around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-
play” are careless acts that can result in
serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that
you do not fall or lean against the blade or
other moving parts. Do not overreach or use
excessive force to perform any machine
operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and
feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to
do a job for which it was not designed. The
right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories;
accessories may be hazardous.

improper

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Maintain tools with care. Keep blade sharp and
clean for the best and safest performance.
Follow instructions for lubricating and changing
accessories.

Check the saw blade for cracks or missing
teeth. Do not use a cracked or dull blade or
one with missing teeth or improper set. Make
sure the blade is securely locked on the arbor.

Keep hands clear of the blade area. Do not
reach past the blade to clear parts or scrap
with the saw blade running. Never saw
freehand. Avoid awkward operations and hand
positions where a sudden slip could cause
your hand to contact the blade.

Do not attempt to saw boards with loose knots
or with nails or other foreign material, on its
surface. Do not attempt to saw twisted,
warped, bowed or “in wind” stock unless one
edge has been jointed for guiding purposes
prior to sawing.

Do not attempt to saw long or wide boards
unsupported where spring or weight could
cause the board to shift position.

Always use the riving knife, blade guard, push
stick and other safety devices for all operations
where they can be used. On operations such
as dadoing or molding where the blade guard
cannot be used, use feather boards, fixtures
and other safety devices and use extreme
caution. Reinstall the riving knife and blade
guard immediately after completing the
operation that required their removal.

Be sure the saw blade rotates clockwise when
viewed from the motor side (left side) of the
machine.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a
brush or compressed air to remove chips or
debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury
could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended.
Turn the power off and do not leave the
machine until it comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work
pieces from the area before starting the
machine.

3.1 Kickback

The most common accidents among table saw
users, according to statistics, can be linked to
kickback, the high-speed expulsion of material from
the table that can strike the operator. Kickback can
also result in the operator’'s hands being pulled into
the blade.

Kickback Prevention

Tips to avoid the most common causes of
kickback:

e Make sure the riving knife is always aligned
with the blade. A workpiece can bind or stop
the flow of the cut if the riving knife is
misaligned, and result in kickback.

e Use a riving knife during every cut. The riving
knife maintains the kerf in the workpiece,
which will reduce the chance of kickback.

e Never attempt freehand cuts. The workpiece
must be fed parallel to the blade, otherwise
kickback will likely occur. Always use the rip
fence or miter gauge to support the workpiece.

e Make sure that rip fence is parallel to blade. If
not, the chances of kickback are very high.
Take the time to check and adjust the rip
fence.

e Feed cuts through to completion. Anytime you
stop feeding a workpiece that is in the middle
of a cut, the chance of binding, resulting in
kickback, is greatly increased.

Protection Tips from Kickback

Kickback can happen even if precautions are taken
to prevent it. Listed below are some tips to protect
you if kickback does occur:

e Stand to the side of the blade when cutting. An
ejected workpiece usually travels directly in
front of the blade.

e Wear safety glasses or a face shield. Your
eyes and face are the most vulnerable part of
your body.

e Never place your hand behind the blade. If
kickback occurs, your hand will be pulled into
the blade.

e Use a push stick to keep your hands farther
away from the moving blade. If a kickback
occurs, the push stick will most likely take the
damage that your hand would have received.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

machine damage.

AWARNING
death.

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly even

4.0 About this manual

This manual is provided by Powermatic covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a
Powermatic Model PM1000 Cabinet Saw. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions,
general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. Your machine has been
designed and constructed to provide years of trouble-free operation if used in accordance with the instructions
as set forth in this document.

This manual is not intended to be an exhaustive guide to table saw operational methods, use of jigs or after-
market accessories, choice of stock, etc. Additional knowledge can be obtained from experienced users or
trade articles. Whatever accepted methods are used, always make personal safety a priority.

If there are questions or comments, please contact your local supplier or Powermatic. Powermatic can also be
reached at our web site: www.powermatic.com.

Retain this manual for future reference. If the machine transfers ownership, the manual should accompany it.

AWARNING Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting assembly
or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



5.0 Glossary

Arbor: Metal shaft that connects the drive
mechanism to the blade.

Bevel Edge Cut: Tilt of the saw arbor and blade
between 0° and 45° to perform an angled cutting
operation.

Blade Guard: Mechanism mounted over the saw
blade to prevent accidental contact with the cutting
edge.

Crosscut: Sawing operation in which the miter
gauge is used to cut across the grain of the
workpiece.

Dado Blade: Blade(s) used for cutting grooves and
rabbets. A stacked dado set can be used for wider
grooves.

Dado Cut: Flat bottomed groove in the face of the
workpiece made with a dado blade.

Featherboard: Device used to keep a board
against the rip fence or table that allows the
operator to keep hands away from saw blade.

Freehand: Moving the workpiece into the blade
using only the hands, without a fixed positioning
device. (This is a dangerous, unacceptable
procedure — always use appropriate devices to
feed the workpiece through the saw blade during
cutting operations.)

Kerf: The resulting cut or gap made by a saw
blade.

Kickback: An event in which the workpiece is lifted
up and thrown back toward an operator, caused
when a workpiece binds on the saw blade or
between the blade and rip fence (or other fixed
object). To minimize or prevent injury from
kickbacks, see the Operations section.

Miter Gauge: A component that controls the
workpiece movement while performing a crosscut
of various angles.

Non-Through Cut: A sawing operation that
requires the removal of the blade guard and
standard riving knife, resulting in a cut that does
not protrude through the top of the workpiece
(includes Dado and rabbet cuts).

The blade guard and riving knife must be re-
installed after performing a non-through cut to
avoid accidental contact with the saw blade during
operation.

Parallel: Position of the rip fence equal in distance
at every point to the side face of the saw blade.

Perpendicular: 90° (right angle) intersection or
position of the vertical and horizontal planes such
as the position of the saw blade (vertical) to the
table surface (horizontal).

Push Board/Push Stick: An instrument used to
safely push the workpiece through the cutting
operation by keeping the operator's hands at a
distance.

Rabbet: A cutting operation that creates an
L-shaped channel along the edge of the board.

Rip Cut: A cut made along the grain of the
workpiece.

Riving Knife: A metal plate fixed relative to the
blade, which moves with the blade as cutting depth
is adjusted. Thus, it maintains not only the kerf
opening in the workpiece, but also the knife-to-
blade distance. A low-profile riving knife sits lower
than the top edge of the blade, for making a non-
through cut.

Splitter (Spreader): A stationary metal plate to
which the blade guard is attached that maintains
the kerf opening in the workpiece during a cutting
operation.

Standard Kerf: 1/8" gap made with a standard
blade.

Straightedge: A tool used to check that a surface
is flat or parallel.

Through Sawing: A sawing operation in which the
workpiece thickness is completely sawn through.
Proper blade height usually allows 1/8" of the top
of blade to extend above the wood stock. Keep the
blade guard down, the anti-kickback pawls down,
and the riving knife in place over the blade.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6.0 Specifications

[ oo (=TI o TU T 41 o) ST PP P PP PP PPPP PP RPPPON PM1000

Stock numbers:
Saw unit only, without AcCu-Fence or rail SYStEM .........ccooiiiiiii i 1791000
Saw with 30" Accu-Fence and rail SYSteM.......cooi oo 1791000K
Saw with 50” Accu-Fence and rail SYSteM.......cooi oo 1791001K

Motor and electricals:
MOTOT TYPE - totally enclosed fan cooled, induction, capacitor start
L[0T ST o 01T 1-3/4 HP
7= = N single
Y0 7= T =SSOSR 115/230V
(3o = 60Hz
Listed FLA (fUll I0AA @MIPS)....uuuuuuuniiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 15/7.5 A
1 Fo) o] g o =T 3450 RPM
3 V] T =T 4T o 74 A
RUNNING @MPS (N0 T0AA) ... s 2.7A
S T o o L= o] (o] 300MFD, 125VAC
0T - 1 o] 70uF, 250VAC
OVETIOAA TESEL ... manual push button on motor
LT 1 - gL = poly v-belt
ON/off SWItCh ..o magnetic, push button with safety key
1o o] g o =TT 3450 RPM
01T o0 o 14 AWG, 6 ft. (183 cm)
01T o] T T - 1= o yes
RECOMMENAEA CIFCUIL SIZET .......oveeeecee ettt en e ennnnas 20A
SOUNd EMISSION ...t 80 dB at 30 " (762 mm) from blade, without load

! subject to local/national electrical codes.

Arbor and blade*:

(2] =T [0 1= 0 0= () 10" (254mm)
0T G [T U =] (= 5/8" (15.88mm)
N 0T = o T OSSPSR 4200
N 0T oo yes
Arbor WrenNCh INCIUAEM ..........oeiiiiiii e combination 17 / 27 mm
Maximum depth Of CUL @t 90 HEGIEES ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeas 3-1/8" (79 mm)
Maximum depth Of CUL @t 45 HEQIEES ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeaaaaas 2-1/8" (54 mm)
Maximum rip tO lght OF BIAAE ... 30" or 52"
Maximum rip tO 1€t OF DIAE ... 12" (305 mm)
Dado MaximuUuM WILEN .......eee s 13/16" (20.6 mm)
(=T [0 I g T V(1418 4T (7= g =] =T 8" (200 mm)
Blade height per one revolution of handwheel..............cccoeeiiiiiinnnnn. 19/64" (7.5mm) for 90°; 1/16" (1.7 mm) for 45°
2] E=To [0 1| TR left, O to 45 deg.
*blade not included

Materials:
Y= T R 7 o ground cast iron
(L] S o ] T £ ground cast iron
LI £0 1101 To] PO PP PP P PP TPPPPPPPPPPN cast iron
ENCIOSEU CADINEL ...ttt e ettt e e e e ottt e e e e e o e ek bbbttt e e ent b bbb et e e e e e e annbnneeeeeeas steel

Table:
Main table diMENSIONS .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 20" L x 27" W (508 x 686 mm)
Table dimensions With WINGS...........coiiiiiiiiii e 40" L x 27" W (1016 x 686 mm)
Table area in front of blade at maximum height..............oooiiiiiieeeeeeee e 10" (305 mm)
Table height from floor, @PProXiMALE ..........ovviiiiiiiiiii e 34-1/4" (870 mm)
IVHEEE T=SI0T - s two at 3/4" W x 3/8" D (19 x 10 mm)
0 {0 TCN o T= Y front

Dimensions:
Cabinet fFOOtPIINt ... 23" W x 24-1/2" L (584 x 622 mm)
Overall dimensions of shipping carton (cabinet only)......... 30-1/2" L x 27-1/2" W x 43-3/4"H (77.5 x 70 x 111.4 cm)
Overall dimensions, fully assembled, accessories mounted:

1T 1 T T o 43" W x 61" L x 44" H (1092 x 1549 x 1117 mm)
11 TR YA ¢ | o 43" W x 83" L x 44" H (1092 x 2108 x 1117 mm)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Dust collection:

DUSt POIt QUESIAE QIAMELET ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaeeeeaaeeeaaaaaaaaaaaas 4" (100 mm)

Minimum extraction VOIUME FEQUITEM ......ccceeeeeeeeeeeee e 350 cfm (18 cmm)
Weights:

Saw ONly (NE/SHIPPING) ..o 289 Ib (131 kg)

Saw assembled with 30" RaIl/FENCE........ccooiiiiii e, 330 Ib (150 kg)

Saw assembled with 52" RaIl/FENCE.........ccooi i, 335 Ib (152 kg)

L=length; W=width; D=depth; H=height

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous
improvement, Powermatic reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice,
without incurring obligations.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



7.0 Setup and assembly

7.1 Shipping contents

7.1.1 Carton contents (Figure 1)

Cabinet saw

Guard assembly (A)

Miter gauge (B)

Anti-kickback pawl assembly (C)
Riving knife (D)

Arbor wrench (E)

Storage hooks (F)

Push stick (G)

Knobs (H)

Handles (1)

Handwheels (J)

Motor Cover (K)

Extension wing — Left (L)
Extension wing — Right (M)
Insert plate — (N)

Low profile riving knife — (P)
Hardware package

Warranty card

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

PRRPRPRRPRPRNNNRPNRRRERRRER

Figure 1

10

7.1.2 Hardware package (Figure 2)

Hex cap screws, M10x35 (HP-1)

Lock washers, M10 (HP-2)

Flat washers, M10 (HP-3)

Socket head button screws, M6x16 (HP-4)
Lock washers, M6 (HP-5)

Flat washers, M6 (HP-6)

Socket flat head screws, M6x10 (HP-7)

WhrPMAPPOOO

O HP—G
HP-3

Figure 2

Note: Fence and rail assemblies, and wood
extension tables and legs, are shipped in separate
cartons.

AWARNING Read and understand all

assembly instructions before attempting
assembly. The saw must be disconnected
(unplug!) from power during assembly. Failure
to comply may cause serious injury.

7.2 Tools required for assembly

Hex keys — 3 and 4mm

Open end wrenches — 14 and 17mm

Cross point screwdriver

Straight edge

Rubber mallet (or hammer with block of wood)

Note: A ratchet wrench/socket set may speed
assembly time. Additional tools may be needed for
assembly of fence and rails — consult Accu-Fence
manual.

7.3 Unpacking and cleanup

Remove all contents from shipping carton. Remove
items from inside cabinet. Do not discard carton or
packing material untili saw is assembled and
running satisfactorily.

Compare contents of your container with above
parts lists to make sure all parts are intact. Missing
parts, if any, should be reported to your distributor.
(Check saw first in case parts were preinstalled.)
Read instruction manual thoroughly for assembly,
maintenance and safety instructions.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



1. Remove screws holding saw to pallet, by
unscrewing them from underneath pallet.

2. Carefully slide saw from pallet onto floor.

The cabinet saw should be placed in an area with a
sturdy level floor, good ventilation and sufficient
lighting. Leave enough space around the machine
for mounting extension wings and rail assemblies,
and loading and off-loading stock and general
maintenance work.

Exposed metal surfaces, such as table top and
extension wings, have been given a protective
coating at the factory. This should be removed with
a soft cloth moistened with kerosene or a cleaner-
degreaser. Do not use acetone, gasoline, or
lacquer thinner for this purpose. Do not use
solvents on plastic parts, and avoid using an
abrasive pad as it can scratch surfaces.

7.4 Installing handwheels and hooks
Refer to Figure 3.

1. Install handwheels (3, Figure 3) onto tilting and
raising shafts, as shown. Fit the slot of
handwheel hub onto roll pin on shaft, then
secure by screwing on a locking knob (H).

2. Install handle (I) onto each handwheel, using
14mm wrench on the flat to tighten it.

3. Install storage hooks (F) with two button head
screws and washers (HP-4/5/6). The hooks
are used to store the Accu-Fence when it is
not in use.

4. Tilt arbor using right handwheel, and remove
Styrofoam packing from around motor.

Figure 3

7.5 Installing table extensions
Refer to Figure 4.

1. Attach an extension wing to saw table. There
is a left and a right version — make sure edge
bevel on table extension faces front, to match
that of saw table. Use three screws, lock
washers and flat washers (HP-1/2/3). Lightly
snug screws with 17mm wrench.

(Assembly Tip: If you are doing this without an
assistant, lift extension wing vertically to table

edge. Install center screw and washer, and
make snug. Then pivot wing parallel to saw
table to insert remaining two screws.)

1 T 1
HP-3 HP-2 HP-1

Figure 4

2. Repeat for opposite extension wing. Lightly
snug screws.

3. The front edge of extension wings must be
flush with front edge of saw table. If needed,
tap front edge of wing with a rubber mallet to
make flush. See Figure 5.

Figure 5

7.6 Leveling table extensions
Refer to Figure 6.

Level extension wings to saw table using a straight
edge. A metal straight edge is ideal, though a
carefully jointed board may also be used.

AN

Figure 6

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



1. Shift extension wing so it is slightly above saw
table surface.

2. Begin by tightening the three screws (17mm
wrench) under the extension wing that secure
it to saw table. Tighten these just enough to
hold wing in place but loose enough to change
wing height by tapping on it.

3. Lay straight edge (Figure 6) across saw table
and extension wing, extending it out past edge
of wing as shown.

4. Move straight edge to several places along
wing, as you continue to nudge wing level with
saw table. As each area of wing becomes
flush with table, tighten the screw under that
area. Continue until all three screws are fully
tightened. NOTE: Make sure front edge of
wing remains flush with front edge of saw
table.

5. Repeat above steps for opposite extension
wing.
7.7 Rails and Fence

With extension wings properly aligned, the rails
and Accu-Fence® assembly can now be mounted
to saw. Consult manual no. M-2195075Z, that
accompanies the fence.

NOTE: The switch bracket must be mounted to
front rail before installing guide tube. Follow
instructions in section 7.8, then install guide tube.
7.8 Switch bracket

Refer to Figure 7.

After front rail has been installed, mount switch
bracket with three flat head screws (HP-7).

Mount guide tube to front rail, referring to
instructions in your Accu-Fence manual.

Figure 7

12

7.9 Wood Extension Table

For instructions on mounting the accessory wood
extension table, consult Accu-Fence manual,
document no. M-2195075Z.

7.10 Motor cover

Refer to Figure 8.

At the motor side, slide hinge pins through motor
cover cylinders and into hinge barrels on saw.
Close motor cover until it catches on latch post on
saw.

Note: The catch mechanism may require slight
adjustment to ensure proper alignment.

Figure 8

7.11 Tableinsert
Refer to Figure 9.

Push insert down into table opening. Verify that
insert lies flush with table surface by resting a
straight edge across it at various points. If insert is
not flush along its length, turn any of six set screws
to raise or lower that area of the insert.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 9
NOTE: If while lowering blade, the points on the
anti-kickback pawls tend to catch in the seam
between table and table insert, slightly raise that
area of table insert above main table surface.

7.12 Installing and removing blade
A blade is not provided with the PM1000.

ACAUTION Use care when working with or
around sharp saw blades to prevent injury.

Refer to Figures 10 and 11.
1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Remove table insert.

4. Raise blade arbor all the way up, and set
blade tilt to 0°. Tighten handwheel locking

knob.
5. Press arbor lock pin (C) and rotate arbor to
engage pin into slot in the arbor.

Simultaneously remove arbor nut (A); loosen
with arbor wrench if necessary.

Remove flange (B).

Install blade onto arbor, making sure the teeth
point downward toward front of saw.

8. Install flange (B) and nut (A).

9. Engage arbor lock (C) and tighten nut (A) with
provided arbor wrench.

Figure 10

13

.

Figure 11 (blade not provided)

7.13 Riving knife
Refer to Figure 12.

To install riving knife:

1. Remove table insert.

2. Raise blade arbor all the way up and set tilt to
0° position.

3. Pull quick-release lever (G, Figure 12) to open
position. The clamp plate (F) is spring loaded
and will move away from the bracket (E),
leaving a gap.

Figure 12

4. Slide prongs of riving knife (D) into slot
between bracket (E, Figure 12) and clamp
plate (F), and push riving knife down as far as
it will go.

5. Push lever (G) to closed position.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



6. Riving knife must be parallel to saw blade. See
section 9.6 for inspection and adjustments.

NOTE: A low-profile riving knife is also provided,
for making non-through cuts on the table saw.

7.14 Anti-kickback pawls
Refer to Figure 12.
1. Install insert plate into table.

2. Position anti-kickback pawl assembly (H) as
shown in Figure 12; the angled side of pawl
block faces toward front of saw.

3. Lower pawl assembly onto center notch of
riving knife, with pawls straddling knife. Push
and hold button on pawl block (on opposite
side of that shown in Figure 12), and push
pawl! block down until it securely engages in
notch.

4. Allow pawls to drop freely to the table.

7.15 Blade guard

Refer to Figure 12.

1. Push and hold button (J;) at back end of
guard.

2. Push guard (J) down at an angle, as shown,
until pin engages rear slot in riving knife, then
push down front of guard until it seats properly,
and is parallel to table top.

3. Release button (J;). The transparent guard
leaves (K) should drop freely to the table.

4. Lift up on guard assembly to verify proper
seating.

NOTE: The transparent leaves can be kept in
raised position by lifting them up and forward.

AWARNING Guard and pawl assemblies

must be securely installed, and leaves must be
in contact with table, before beginning any
through-cutting operation.

The bracket and clamp plate (E/F, Figure 12) are
adjusted at the factory and no further adjustment of
the blade guard and riving knife assembly should
be necessary. However, proper alignment is very
important. Before operating table saw, read
section 9.6 ,Riving knife alignment, to verify and
follow adjustment procedure if necessary.

7.16 Dust chute

Use of a dust collection system (not provided) is
strongly recommended during table saw operation.
It will help keep the shop clean, as well as prevent
potential health issues due to dust inhalation.

Attach dust collection hose to the 4-inch dust port
at base of saw, and secure with a wire hose clamp
(not provided).

14

8.0 Electrical connections

The PM1000 table saw is rated at 115/230V power,
and is pre-wired for 115 volt. The table saw comes
with a plug designed for use on a circuit with a
grounded outlet that looks like the one pictured in
A, Figure 13.

Before connecting to power source, be sure switch
is in off position.

It is recommended that the table saw be connected
to a dedicated 20 amp circuit with breaker or time-
delay fuse marked “D”. Local codes take
precedence over recommendations.

8.1 Grounding instructions
1. All Grounded, Cord-connected Tools:

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.
This tool is equipped with an electric cord having
an equipment-grounding conductor and a
grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a
matching outlet that is properly installed and
grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided - if it will not fit the
outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a
gualified electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor with insulation having an outer surface
that is green with or without yellow stripes is the
equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is
necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding conductor to a live terminal.

AWARNING| cpeck with a  qualified
electrician or service personnel if the
grounding instructions are not completely

understood, or if in doubt as to whether the
tool is properly grounded. Failure to comply
may cause serious or fatal injury.

Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept
the tool's plug.

Repair or worn cord

immediately.

replace damaged or

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



2. Grounded, cord-connected tools intended for
use on a supply circuit having a nominal rating
less than 150 volts:

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet that looks like the one illustrated in A, Figure
13. An adapter, shown in B and C, may be used to
connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown
in B if a properly grounded outlet is not available.
The temporary adapter should be used only until a
properly grounded outlet can be installed by a
gualified electrician. This adapter is not permitted
in Canada. The green-colored rigid ear, lug, and
the like, extending from the adapter must be
connected to a permanent ground such as a
properly grounded outlet box.

3. Grounded, cord-connected tools intended for
use on a supply circuit having a nominal rating
between 150 - 250 volts, inclusive:

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet that looks like the one illustrated in D, Figure
13. The tool has a grounding plug that looks like
the plug illustrated in D. Make sure the tool is
connected to an outlet having the same
configuration as the plug. No adapter is available
or should be used with this tool. If the tool must be
reconnected for use on a different type of electric
circuit, the reconnection should be made by
gualified service personnel; and after reconnection,
the tool should comply with all local codes and
ordinances.

THREE-PRONG PLUG
GROUNDING

EAR SECURED
WITH SCREW

GROUNDING PRONG

o ®

150-230 VOLTS

Figure 13

ADAPTER

e

® {¢] 44— GROUNDING
EAR

8.2 Voltage conversion

To switch the incoming power leads for 230 volt
operation, follow wiring diagram on inside cover of
motor junction box (A, Figure 14). A similar
diagram is found in section 16.0 of this manual. (In
case of discrepancy, diagram in junction box takes
precedence.)

The plug on the end of the motor cord must be
replaced with a UL/CSA listed plug rated for 230V.

15

8.3 Overload reset button

If saw becomes overloaded and the motor shuts
off, open motor cover and push reset button (B,
Figure 14) to restart. If overloading happens
frequently, consult the Troubleshooting section in
this manual.

Figure 14

8.4 Extension cords

USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure
your extension cord is in good condition. When
using an extension cord, be sure to use one heavy
enough to carry the current your product will draw.
An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating. Table 1
shows correct size to use depending on cord
length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt,
use the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge
number, the heavier the cord.

AmPere Volts Total'length of
Rating cord in feet
Not | 120 [ 25 [50 [ 100 150
%Ore More | 240 50 | 100 | 200 300
a1 Than AWG
0 6 18 | 16 16 14
10 18 | 16 14 12
10 12 16 | 16 14 12
Not
12 16 1412 Recommended

Table 1

Extension Cord Recommendations

8.5 Magnetic switch and safety key
Refer to Figure 15.

The start switch has a power indicator lamp which
is on whenever there is power connected to the
saw, not just when the saw is running. Do not
assume that no light means there is no power to
the machine. If the bulb is bad, there will be no
indication. Always check before use.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



AWARNING Do not rely that no light means

no power to the machine. Always check for
power first. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

To start saw, pull red button. Push it back in to stop
saw.

The switch has a safety key (Figure 15). Slide key
out and store in a safe place, to prevent
unauthorized starting of saw. Reinstall key to
operate saw.

Figure 15

9.0 Adjustments

9.1 Tools required for adjustments

Hex keys — 3, 4, and 8mm
Wrenches — 11 and 12mm
Straight edge
Combination square

AWARNING Disconnect saw from power
source before making adjustments.

9.2 Fence alignment

Before using the Accu-Fence®, verify that it is
properly aligned with the blade. Consult the
manual, no. M-2195075Z, that accompanied the
fence.

9.3 Blade raising/tilt mechanism
Refer to Figure 16:

To raise or lower blade, loosen lock knob (A) and
turn handwheel (B) on front of saw until desired
height is reached. Tighten lock knob. The blade
should be adjusted about 1/8" above top surface of
material being cut.

To tilt blade, turn lock knob (C) counter-clockwise
to loosen, turn handwheel (D) until desired angle is
obtained, as shown on tilt scale. Retighten lock
knob (C).

Figure 16

9.4 Miter gauge
Refer to Figures 17 and 18.

9.4.1 Setting miter angle

The precision miter gauge has a rack and pinion

adjustment for setting the angle. To operate:

1. Slide miter gauge into one of the slots on table
top.

2. Loosen lock handle (A, Figure 17) by turning
counterclockwise.

3. Pull out spring-loaded knob (C) and rotate
knob until body (B) of miter gauge is at desired
angle as indicated on scale.

4. Tighten lock handle (A).

Figure 17

9.4.2 Indent settings

There are indents at 0°, 30° and 45° right and left
positions. At these settings, release knob (C) to
engage stop rod. Then tighten lock handle (A).

Note: Do not rely solely on the indents for an
accurate setting. After stop rod engages at the 0°,
30° and 45° positions, make a fine adjustment with
the knob (C) if necessary, setting it against the
scale indicator (G).

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



9.4.3 Extension plate

The extension plate (D, Figure 17) can be adjusted
by sliding to the right or left or removed entirely.

To adjust, loosen two lock handles (E), slide the
extension plate and retighten lock handles. Make
sure end of extension plate is not in blade path.

NOTE: The lock handles (E) are adjustable. Pull
out on handle, rotate it to different position, then
release, making sure it seats itself upon the pin.

To remove extension plate, slide it completely off
and remove lock handles (E) and mounting
hardware.

9.4.4 Calibration

1. Place miter gauge into one of the slots on the
table.

2. Set miter gauge at 90° to blade (0° setting on
the scale) by loosening lock handle (A), then
pulling out spring-loaded knob (C) and turning
body (B) until 0° is indicated on scale.

3. Measure accuracy of miter gauge against slot
with a combination square.

If adjustment is needed:

4. Adjust body (B) until it is square (90°) to miter
slot.

5. Tighten lock handle (A).

Verify that scale indicator (G) reads 0°. If
further adjustment is needed:

7. Loosen screw (F) and adjust indicator (G) until
it reads 0°.

Tighten screw (F).

If the above procedure does not satisfactorily
align the miter gauge, loosen two screws (J,
Figure 18) beneath mounting block and shift
block as needed. Retighten screws when
finished.

Figure 18

NOTE: The bar of the miter gauge has two slots
with set screws (H, Figure 17). Adjust these set

screws (4mm hex key) to eliminate any play
between bar and miter slot.

9.5 Blade tilt stop adjustment

The stops for 90°, 45° blade tilt, and elevation
settings have all been factory set, and should
require no immediate adjustment. The settings
should be confirmed by the operator, however, and
especially if cuts become inaccurate. Both tilt stops
are located inside cabinet in front of the motor.

9.5.1 Tilt stop 90°
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Make sure table insert has been leveled with
table surface. See section 7.11.

3. Raise blade all the way, and place a 90°
square on the table and against blade (Figure
19). Make sure that a blade tooth does not
obstruct the actual reading.

Figure 19

4. Tilt blade with handwheel until square and
blade are flush.

5. If adjustment is required, loosen nut (A,
Figure 20) on 90° stop screw (A,) with a 12mm
wrench, and turn screw to proper height. Verify
setting and retighten nut.

6. Check pointer position (Figure 21). If needed,
loosen screw and adjust pointer to zero.
Retighten screw.

- e~

Figure 20

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 21

9.5.2 Tilt stop 45°

Repeat steps 1 through 4 above for 45° setting, as
shown in Figure 22. Loosen nut (B;) with 11mm
wrench, and turn set screw (B,) with a hex key the
needed amount. Retighten nut (B,).

Figure 22

9.6 Riving knife alignment

9.6.1 Lateral alignment

The saw blade and riving knife must be in line as
close as possible with each other (lateral
alignment) for the prevention of kickback. Upon
initial blade guard and riving knife installation no
further adjustment should be necessary. Alignment
should be checked and adjusted, if required, after
each blade change.

Check the alignment as follows:

1. Remove blade guard, pawl assemblies, and
table insert.

2. Place a straightedge (A, Figure 23) on the
table so it rests against blade (B) and riving
knife (C). Rotate blade so that top of blade
tooth touches straightedge.

18

Figure 23

The saw blade and riving knife must be in line. If
adjustment is needed:

3. Pull quick-release lever (A, Figure 24) and
remove riving knife, making note as to which
direction riving knife needs to be moved to
align it with saw blade.

4. Use a 3mm hex key to make adjustments to
four set screws (D, Figure 25) accessible
through openings located in the corners of the
clamp plate (B, Figure 25).

5. Adjust any number of setscrews required to
bring riving knife in alignment with saw blade.
Then reinsert riving knife, secure by tightening
lever (A) and check the alignment per step 2.

6. Repeat steps 3-5 until alignment is correct.

Figure 25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



9.6.2 Blade proximity alignment

The gap between saw blade and riving knife must
be between 3 and 8mm (Figure 26).

Spacing specification between
saw blade and riving knife:
minimum gap = 3mm
maximum gap = 8mm

o .';s z
Figure 26
If adjustment is needed, note whether the blade to

knife gap needs to be increased or decreased.
Then adjust as follows:

Refer to Figure 25.

1. Remove blade guard, pawl, table insert and
riving knife.

2. Use a 5mm hex key to loosen two socket head
button screws (E, Figure 25).

Note: These screws are accessible through
openings on the clamp plate (B) located
diagonally on either side of the lever (A). They
secure the bracket (C) to the riving knife carrier
plate.

Loosening these screws (E) will allow the
bracket (C) to slide back and forth on the
carrier plate.

3. Slide the bracket (C) toward or away from the
saw blade as required.

Tighten the socket head button screws (E).

Reinsert riving knife; tighten lock lever (A) and
check that saw blade/knife gap is between
3-8mm (Figure 26).

Note: Attempt to make the gaps as even as
possible.

9.7 Table to blade alignment

Refer to Figures 27 and 28.

The table has been squared to the blade by the
manufacturer and no adjustment should be needed
now. If cuts become inaccurate, check table/blade
squareness and correct if necessary. Use the miter
slot to do this:

1. Disconnect saw from power source.
2. Raise blade to maximum height.

3. Mark one tooth (A, Figure 27) with a grease
pencil and position the tooth slightly above top
edge of table at the front.

19

4. Raise miter gauge slightly out of its slot to
serve as a shoulder. Using a sliding square (B)
against the side of the bar, slide the scale over
until it touches the tip of the blade, and lock
scale in position.

Figure 27

e i

Figure 28

5. Rotate marked tooth (A) so that it is slightly
above table top at the rear and, using the
square as before, verify that distance to blade
is the same. See Figure 28. If the distances
are not the same, make a careful note of the
difference.

6. Loosen table screws (item #66, section
15.1.1), and nudge table according to the
distance you noted.

Retighten screws firmly.
8. Verify alignment, angle pointer setting, fence
setting, etc. Make any needed adjustments.
9.8 Belt adjustment

9.8.1 Belt tension
Refer to Figure 29.

Tension of the drive belt should be inspected after
the first few days of operation, as it may stretch
slightly during initial use; also inspect it periodically
thereafter.

To tighten belt:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen screw (C, Figure 29) with 8mm hex
key.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



3. Press down on motor while retightening screw
(©).

If belt shows signs of wear, fraying, cracks, etc. it
should be replaced, as follows.

9.8.2 Belt replacement
Refer to Figure 29.

1. Lower trunnion completely.
2. Loosen screw (C) with 177mm wrench.

3. Slightly loosen nut (D) with 1-1/4" (or
adjustable) wrench.

4. Pivot motor upward to release tension on belt.
Replace belt.

6. Push down on motor and tighten screw (C) to
tension new belt. Retighten nut (D).

Figure 29

9.9 Arbor/Arbor Bearing Removal

The saw arbor is press fitted in the saw raising arm
housing. If the arbor needs to be removed for
bearing replacement, it should be done by a
qualified service technician. Call your customer
service representative at the phone number on the
front cover.

10.0 Operations

Familiarize yourself with the location and operation
of all controls and adjustments and the use of
accessories such as miter gauge and rip fence.

Note: The following figures may or may not show
your exact saw model, but procedures are
identical.

10.1 Kickback prevention

Serious injury can result from kickbacks which
occur when a workpiece binds on the saw blade or
binds between the blade and rip fence or other
fixed object. This binding can cause the workpiece
to lift up and be thrown toward the operator.

20

Listed below are conditions which can cause
kickbacks:

0 Confining the cutoff
crosscutting or ripping.

O Releasing workpiece before completing
operation or not pushing workpiece all the
way past saw blade.

O Not using splitter/riving knife when ripping
or not maintaining alignment of splitter/
riving knife with saw blade.

0 Using dull saw blade.

0 Not maintaining alignment of rip fence so
that it tends to angle toward rather than
away from saw blade front to back.

O Applying feed force when ripping to the
cutoff (free) section of workpiece instead of
the section between saw blade and fence.

O Ripping wood that is twisted (not flat), or
does not have a straight edge, or has
twisted grain.

piece  when

To minimize or prevent injury from kickbacks:

0 Avoid conditions listed above.

O Wear a safety face shield, goggles, or
safety glasses.

0 Do not use miter gauge and rip fence in
the same operation unless provision is
made by use of a facing board on the
fence, to allow the -cutoff section of
workpiece to come free before the actual
cut begins (See Figure 37).

0 As the machine receives use, the
operation of the anti-kickback pawls should
be checked periodically (Figure 30). If the
pawls do not stop the reverse motion of a
workpiece, resharpen all the points.

Figure 30

O Where possible, keep your face and body

out of line with potential kickbacks,
including when starting or stopping the
machine.

o Dull, badly set, improper, or improperly
filed cutting tools, and cutting tools with
gum or resin adhering to them can cause

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



accidents. Never use a cracked saw blade.
The use of a sharp, well maintained, and
correct cutting tool for the operation will
help avoid injuries.

O Support the work properly and hold it firmly
against gauge or fence. Use a push stick
or push block when ripping short, narrow
(6" width or less), or thin work. Use a push
block or miter gauge hold-down when
dadoing or molding.

0 Never use the fence as a length stop when
crosscutting. Do not hold or touch the free
end or cutoff section of a workpiece. On
through-sawing operations, the cutoff
section must NOT be confined.

0 Always keep your hands out of line of the
saw blade and never reach back of the
cutting blade with either hand to hold the
workpiece.

0 Bevel ripping cuts should always be made
with the fence on the right side of saw
blade so that the blade tilts away from the
fence and minimizes possibility of the work
binding and the resulting kickback.

10.2 Rip sawing

Ripping is feeding the workpiece with the grain into
the saw blade using the fence or other positioning
device as a guide to ensure desired width of cut
(Figure 31).

AWARNING Before starting a ripping cut,

verify that fence is clamped securely and
aligned properly.

0 Never rip freehand or use miter gauge in
combination with the fence.

0 Never rip workpieces shorter than the saw
blade diameter.

0 Never reach behind the blade with either
hand to hold down or remove the cutoff
piece with the saw blade rotating.

Figure 31

Always use blade guard, splitter/riving knife and
anti-kickback pawls. Make sure splitter/riving knife

21

is properly aligned. When wood is cut along the
grain, the kerf tends to close and bind on the blade
and kickbacks can occur.

Note: A warning decal is affixed to the guard to
remind the operator of some basic safety
procedures.

The rip fence (A, Figure 32) should be set for the
width of the cut by using the scale on the front rail,
or by measuring the distance between blade (A)
and fence (B). Stand out of line with saw blade and
workpiece to avoid sawdust and splinters coming
off the blade or a potential kickback.

If the work piece does not have a straight edge,
nail an auxiliary straight edged board on it to
provide one against the fence. To cut properly, the
board must make good contact with the table. Do
not attempt to cut warped boards.

Figure 32
In ripping, use one hand to hold the board down
against the fence or fixture, and the other to push it
into the blade between blade and fence. If
workpiece is narrower than 6" or shorter than 12",
use a push stick or push block to push it through
between fence and blade (Figure 33). Never push
in a location such that the pushing hand is in line
with the blade. Move the hand serving as a hold-
down a safe distance from blade as cut nears
completion.

For very narrow ripping where a push stick cannot
be used, use a push block or auxiliary fence.
Always push the workpiece completely past the
blade at the end of a cut to minimize the possibility
of a kickback.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 33

Figure 34

When ripping long boards, use a support at front of
table (C, Figure 34), such as a roller stand, and a
support or "tailman"” at the rear (D).

Never use the rip fence beyond the point where the
carriage is flush with the end of the rails.

Have the blade extend about 1/8" above the top of
the workpiece. Exposing the blade above this point
can be hazardous.

10.3 Resawing

Resawing is a ripping operation in which thick
boards are cut into thinner ones. Note: A band saw
is the ideal tool for resawing.

AWARNING If the table saw is used for

resawing, take precautions such as using an
auxiliary fence, resaw barrier or similar devices
to stabilize the workpiece and provide operator
safety.

Narrow boards up to 3" can be resawn in one pass.
Wider boards up to 6" must be resawn in two
passes.

In resawing wider boards, adjust the blade height
S0 as to overlap the two cuts by 1/2" as shown in
Figure 35. Too deep a first cut can result in binding
and possible kickbacks on the second cut. Always

22

use the same side of the board against the fence
for both cuts.

FIRST CUT TOO DEEP D
(causes binding)
YES!

TWO CUTS WORKS BETTER
(with 1/2" overiap)

Figure 35

10.4 Crosscutting

Crosscutting is where the workpiece is fed cross
grain into the saw blade using the miter gauge to
support and position the workpiece (Figure 36).

Figure 36

Crosscutting should never be done freehand nor
should the fence be used as an end stop unless an
auxiliary block (E, Figure 37) is clamped to the
front of the blade area such that the cutoff piece
comes free of the block before cutting begins.

Figure 37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Length stops should not be used on the free end of
the workpiece in the cutoff area.

Do not crosscut workpieces shorter than 6". Before
starting a cut, be sure the miter gauge is securely
clamped at the desired angle. Hold the workpiece
firmly against the table and back against the miter
gauge. Always use the saw guard and riving knife
and make sure the riving knife is properly aligned.

For 90 degree crosscutting, most operators prefer
to use the left-hand miter gauge slot. When using it
in this position, hold the workpiece against the
gauge with the left hand and use the right hand to
advance the workpiece. When using the right hand
slot for miter and compound crosscutting so that
the blade tilts away from the gauge, the hand
positions are reversed.

When using the miter gauge, the workpiece must
be held firmly and advanced smoothly at a slow
rate. If the workpiece is not held firmly, it can
vibrate causing it to bind on the blade and dull the
saw teeth.

Figure 38
To augment the effectiveness of the miter gauge in

crosscutting, some users mount an auxiliary
wooden extension face (F, Figure 38) with a glued-
on strip of sandpaper (G) to the miter gauge.

Provide auxiliary support for any workpiece
extending beyond the table top with a tendency to
sag and lift up off the table.

Have the blade extend about 1/8" above the top of
the workpiece. Exposing the blade above this point
can be hazardous.

10.5 Bevel and miter operations

Bevel cut — A bevel cut is a special type of
operation where the saw blade is tilted at an angle
less than 90 degrees to the table top (Figure 39).
Operations are performed in the same manner as
ripping or crosscutting, except the fence or miter
gauge should be used on the right-hand side of the
blade to provide added safety in avoiding a binding
action between blade and table top. When beveling
with the miter gauge, the workpiece must be held
firmly to prevent creeping.

23

ACAUTION

Never use a zero-clearance

insert with saw blade in tilted position.

Figure 39

Mitering — Crosscuts made at an angle to the edge
of the workpiece are called miters (Figure 40). Set
the miter gauge at the required angle, and make
the cut the same as a normal crosscut except the
workpiece must be held extra firmly to prevent
creeping.

Figure 40

Note: When making compound miters (with blade
tilted) use the miter gauge in the right hand slot to
provide more hand clearance and safety.

Have the blade extend only 1/8" above the top of
the workpiece. Exposing the blade above this point
can be hazardous.

10.6 Dado cutting

Dadoing is cutting a wide groove into a workpiece
or cutting a rabbet along the edge of a workpiece.
A dado insert (optional accessory, not provided)
shown in Figure 41, is necessary for this type of
operation.

ACAUTION Do not use the standard table
insert for dadoing operations.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Figure 41

The process of cutting 1/8" to 13/16" grooves in
workpieces is accomplished by the use of a
stacked dado blade set or an adjustable type blade
mounted on the saw arbor. By using various
combinations of stacked dado blades, or properly
setting the dial on an adjustable blade, an accurate
width dado can be made. This is very useful for
shelving, making joints, tenoning, etc.

The guard, riving knife, and anti-kickback pawls
supplied with the saw should be used for all cutting
operations where they can be used. When
performing operations where the guard cannot be
used, as in some dadoing operations, alternative
safety precautions should be taken. These include
push sticks, feather boards, filler pieces, fixtures,
jigs and any other appropriate device that can be
utilized to keep operators’ hands away from the
blade. Upon completion of the operation requiring
removal of the guard, the entire guard assembly
must be placed back on the machine in its proper
working order.

ACAUTION Never use a dado head in a

tilted position. Never operate the saw without
the blade guard, riving knife and anti-kickback
pawls for operations where they can be used.

11.0 Safety devices

Feather board

Feather boards can be purchased at most tool
stores, or made by the operator to suit particular
applications. The feather board (Figure 42) should
be made of straight grain hardwood approximately
1" thick and 4" to 8" wide depending on the size of
the machine. The length is developed in
accordance with intended use.

Feather boards can be fastened to the table or rip
fence by use of C-clamps. Alternatively, drilled and
tapped holes in the table top allow the use of wing
nuts and washers as a method of clamping. If this
method of fastening is used, provide slots in the
feather board for adjustment. (The illustration
shows a method of attaching and use of the
feather board as a vertical comb. The horizontal
application is essentially the same except that the
attachment is to the table top.)

24

‘4—- LENGTH TO SUIT ———»
[

VERTICAL COMB

comMmB

Rl
AUXILARY RIP FENCE

RIP FENCE

&
.

Figure 42

SAW BLADE

Filler piece

A filler piece (Figure 43) is necessary for narrow
ripping and permits the blade guard to remain on
the machine. It also provides space for the safe
use of a push stick.

“FILLER PIECE"
(HARDWOOD)

Cut to suit
f length of table

4w g 2 e
 — —
‘CLEAT TO SUIT CLEARANCE _f
BETWEEN RIP FENCE GUIDE
AND TABLE _{-
H [2] _;_

Figure 43 — Filler Piece

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Push stick and push block

The use of a push block or push stick provides an
added level of safety for the operator. A push stick
is included with your table saw, but you may wish
to make others personalized for different cutting
procedures. The templates in Figures 44 and 45
offer construction details.

Figure 44 — Push Block Template

4
N

1" SQUARES
* This measurement may vary depending upon thickness of workpiece.

* 3/8" -3\\

Figure 45 — Push stick template

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



12.0 Maintenance

AWARNING Always disconnect power to
the machine before performing maintenance.
Failure to do this may result in serious
personal injury.

12.1 Cleaning

Note: The following maintenance
assumes the saw is being used every day.

schedule

Daily:

e  Wipe down the table surface and T-slots with a
rust preventive.

e  Clean pitch and resin from the saw blade.
Weekly:

e Table surface must be kept clean and free of
rust for best results. To facilitate this, apply a
coat of paste wax to the surface. Alternatively,
commercial spray protectants are available
from local hardware and tool stores. A good
protectant should provide rust protection for
the surface without staining workpieces.

e Clean the motor housing with compressed air.

e Wipe down the fence rails with a dry silicon
lubricant.

26

Periodic:

e Keep the inside of the cabinet and trunnion
area clean.

e Check for excessive play in the tilting and
raising mechanism and in the saw arbor and
adjust as required.

e Check for belt tension and wear. Adjust or replace
belt as required.

12.2 Lubrication

e  Grease the tilting worm gear, raising worm gear,
and the trunnion areas with a good grade non-
hardening grease.

e  Check all adjustments after lubricating.

12.3 Miscellaneous

Always be aware of the condition of your machine.
Routinely check the condition of the following items
and repair or replace as necessary:

Mounting bolts

Power switch

Saw blade

Blade guard assembly

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



13.0 Optional accessories

These accessory items (purchased separately) can enhance the functionality of your table saw. Contact your
dealer to order, or call Powermatic at the phone number on the cover.

N

Figure 46 # 708097 — Dado Insert

Figure 47 # 708119 — Universal Mobile Base, adjustable up to 36" x 36"
# 708158 — Mobile Base Extension Kit

o 2

Figure 48 # 708295 — Tenoning Jig
Figure 49 # 1791793 — Low Profile Thin Kerf Riving Knife (0.079")

27

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



14.0 Troubleshooting the PM1000 Cabinet Saw

Table 2
Symptom Probable Cause Remedy
Saw will not start. No incoming power. Check plug connection.
Low voltage. Check power line for proper voltage.
Open circuit in motor or loose |Inspect all lead connections on motor for

connection.

loose or open connections.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Saw will not start: fuse
blows or breaker trips.

Short circuit in line cord or plug.

Inspect cord or plug for damaged insulation
and shorted wires.

Short circuit in motor loose

connections.

or

Inspect all connections on motor for loose or
shorted terminals or worn insulation.

Incorrect fuses or circuit breakers in
power line.

Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

Motor starts slowly or
fails to reach full speed.

Low voltage.

Request voltage check from power company
and correct low voltage condition.

Power line overloaded.

Correct overload condition.

Undersized wires in supply system.

Increase supply wire size.

Centrifugal switch not operating. Replace centrifugal switch  (qualified
personnel only).
Have motor checked by a qualified

Motor malfunction.

inspector. Repair or replace.

Motor overheats.

Motor overloaded.

Reduce load on motor.

Improper cooling of motor; lack of air
circulation.

Clean sawdust from fan and duct areas of
motor.

Motor stalls, resulting in
blown fuses or tripped
breaker.

Motor overloaded.

Reduce load on motor.

Short circuit in motor or loose |Inspect connections on motor for loose or
connections. shorted terminals or worn insulation.
Low voltage. Correct low voltage conditions.

Incorrect fuses or circuit breakers in
power line.

Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

Motor stalls or workpiece
binds or burns.

Excessive feed.

Reduce feed.

Dull or incorrect blade.

Replace blade; use proper type of blade for
cut needed.

Miter slot misaligned.

Realign table to blade.

Fence misaligned.

Realign fence (see Accu-Fence manual).

Motor malfunction.

Have motor checked by a qualified
inspector. Repair or replace.

Machine slows or stalls
when operating.

too much to

Applying
workpiece.

pressure

Feed workpiece more slowly.

Poly-v drive belt is loose.

Tighten belt.

Loud, repetitive noise
coming from machine.

Pulley setscrews or keys are missing
or loose.

Inspect keys and setscrews. Replace or
tighten if necessary.

Motor fan is hitting the cover.

Tighten fan or shim cover.

V-belt is defective.

Replace V-belt.

28

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Symptom

Probable Cause

Remedy

Excessive vibration.

Tilting or lock knobs not

tightened.

raising

Tighten lock knobs on handwheels

Machine not resting evenly on floor.

Make sure floor is level; use shims beneath
cabinet if needed.

Blade out of balance.

Replace blade.

Check motor pulley and spindle pulley.

Pulley loose. Tighten set screws if needed.
Belt is worn, cracked or frayed. Replace belt.
Have motor checked by a qualified

Motor not functioning properly.

inspector. Repair or replace.

Blade not square with
miter slot, or fence not
square to blade.

Blade is warped.

Replace saw blade.

Table top not parallel to blade.

Adjust table parallel to blade.

Fence not parallel to blade.

Adjust fence parallel to blade.

Blade does not reach 90
degrees.

90 degree stop is out of adjustment.

Adjust 90 degree stop.

Pointer bracket is hitting before the
blade reaches 90 degrees.

File down the right side of pointer bracket
until blade can reach 90 degrees.

Cuts out-of-square when
crosscutting.

Miter gauge out of adjustment.

Re-set stops and pointer on gauge.

Miter slot misaligned.

Realign table to blade.

Cuts not true at 90 or 45
degrees.

Stop screws not set properly.

Readjust screws.

Tilting or raising
handwheel difficult to
turn.

Lock knob not released.

Loosen lock knob.

Worm and trunnion segment caked
with sawdust and pitch.

Clean and re-grease worm and segment.

Worm and trunnion segment out of
alignment.

Realign worm with segment.

15.0 Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-
800-274-6848 Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.powwermatic.com). Having
the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you

quickly and accurately.

29

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




15.1.1 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly — Exploded View

NS
N

30

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

1ACoptional)



15.1.2 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size

i 1791789 ....vvveeeeens Miter Gauge Assembly (index #2 thru 22) .......cccccees covvviiiiieneeennns
2 i, PM2000-340.............. HANAIE ..ot e
3 TS-0680031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5/16".............
R PM2000-342.............. FENCE ... e
5 TS-0050051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee it 1/4-20 x 1"...
6., PM2000-323.............. Miter Gauge BOAY .........coocuvriiiiiie et cevvrraee e
T, PM2000-333.............. Locking HaNAIE ......coeee it v e
8 e, PM2000-324.............. PN e e e e eaeaaeeeas
9 e, PM2700-126.............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooiiiiiieiiiiee e M8-1.25P x 5
10, PM2000-325.............. Y 1=T g =T | SRR
11, PM2000-326.............. GUIAE WASKNET ...t e eeeee e
12 e, PM2000-327.............. Flat Head Machine SCrew...........ccccvvvveeeeeccciiiiennennn, M6-1.0P x 9..
13 . TS-0810012 .............. Round Head SCrew...........ococeeiieieiiieieeiiee e #10-24 x 1/4”
14 . TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ... M5,
15. s PM2000-335.............. POINEET ...ttt eeeeeaneeeeeneeeas
16 .o PM2700-133.............. LCT=T PR TPR
17 s PM2000-336.............. ST o] 1o P USRI
8., PM2000-330.............. SUPPOIT BASE ... e
19 . PM2000-337.............. Gear ShAft ... . e
20 .. TS-1521011 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooieiieieiiiee e M4-0.7P x 4..
21 . PM2000-331.............. KNOD e e
22 i PM2000-329.............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......eeeveeeviicviieeeee e M5-0.8P x 8..
23 e, PM1000-023.............. B et brre e aeeeas
24 .. PM1000-024.............. CADINEL ... —aee e
25 i, TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8....ccove
26 .. TS-2228161 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee it M8 x 16........
27 o PM1000-027.............. LOWET PANEL.......oeiiiiiiiee ettt srrees aeessniieeeee e e e
28 i, TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ..o M6....ccoeeee
29 i, TS-1482011 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiuiiiiiiiiie it M6 x 10........
30 e, PM1000-030.............. L= L] L= U UUURROPURR
31, PM1000-031.............. LI o] (ST [ ES T PR
31A............ 708097 ....cccccviieeneenn Dado Insert (Optional) ......cvvuviiieeee e cevvriiiee e
32 i, TS-0267021 .............. SOCKEt Set SCrEeW ......coiuvieiiiiiieeiee e 1/4” x 1/2".....
33 e, PM1000-033.............. EXIENSION WINQ ...tiiiiiie it ssraees eeessnanrnaeaeeeenans
34, TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... M10..............
35 e, TS-2361101 .............. LOCK WaSher ...t M10..............
36 e, TS-149105 ................ HEX Cap SCreW......ccciiiiiiiiiiiie et M10 x 35.......
37 e PM2000-132.............. DUSE CRULE ...t eeeeesieeeaneeaeens
38 ., PM1000-038.............. Button Head Socket SCreW.........cooccvvvveeeieeeeicivveeenn. M6 x8..........
38-1........... TS-0720081 .............. LoCk WaSher.........cooiiiiiiiie e 5/16..............
39 i, PM1000-039.............. ON/OFF Magnetic SWItCh..........cooiiiiiiiiiiieee s e
40 ... PM1000-040.............. SWILCH PIALE ... e
41 .............. TS-2246101 .............. Socket Head Flat SCrew.........cccccveeiiiiiiiieeee e M6 x10........
42 . PM1000-042.............. Motor Cord (Switch to motor).........ccccveeeeeeviciiieeennn. 14AWG x 3C
43 . PM1000-043.............. POWET COrd.....ceeiiiiiiiiiiie et 14AWG x 3C
44 .............. PM1000-044.............. Power Cord SIEEVE..........cc.vviiiiie e eev e
45 .. PM1000-045.............. Cable Gland..........ccccooiiiii e PG11............
46 .....c........ PM1000-046.............. HOOK ... e
A7 TS-2361061 .............. Lock Washer ... M6.....ceeen
48 ... TS-1534052 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccoeviieiiiiiieeeiee e M6 x 16........
49 ... PM1000-049.............. LAtCh POSE ... i e
50 ... 1791002 ......ccvvvveeens Motor Cover Assembly (includes #47,49-56).........c. ccovvcvvvvereennnn.
51 i, PM1000-051.............. HINGE PN oot e ee e
52 i, TS-2246202 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew.........occcvvveeeeeeeeiiivineennn. M6 x 20........
53 . PM1000-053.............. BIACKEL. ...ttt e e e
54 i TS-1540041 .............. HEX NUL. .. M6...coeenee.
55 i PM1000-055.............. (- 1od o [ O 1o USSP STUURRTPRI
56 .ciiiinnn. TS-2246101 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccooviieieiiiiie e M6 x 10........
57 i PM1000-057.............. SCAIE BASE...ciiii it e —————
58 ., TS-2246102 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew.........occcvvveveeeeeeciiiineennn. M6 x 10........

31

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No.

Part No.

PM1000-059
TS-1533032

PM2000-05..
LMO000636 ...
PM2700-441
PM2700-440
PM2000-121
TS-1482011

TS-0254011

PM2000-135

Description Size Qty

.............. Tilt ANQIE SCalE......o i e e e e esrrree e e e e s snaneeeeees L
.............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccccoeveveeeevneeenniceenniieeenieeeee. MB X 20 . 2
.............. POWErMatic LOQO .. ..cccciiiiiiiiiiiie e ettt cciieeeees cesiiieeeeeesssssnneseesesssssnnnes L
.............. Warning Label..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiic et e e crivvaeeesesssssnsnaeeeseessnssnnnes L
.............. TOP SHHPE v scciieeeee e ssiineeneee e A07L . 2
.............. Bottom (wide) Stripe.......ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiiieee . A0 L 2
.............. DUSE POI..c.i ittt es taniirreeeessssnnneeeeeeeessnnnnns L
.............. Hex Cap SCreW..........uvvvvvvvvvvvvvveneeeeeenveneeeeneeeeeeeeenn M0 X 20 i 4
.............. Button Head Socket Screw.........cccooveeeeeviieeeenceee . 4" X 3187 i 2
.............. Push Stick (NOt SHOWN) .......vvviiiiiiie s e e e sienene L
32

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



15.2.1 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion Assembly — Exploded View

) 115
% SN
1 /'/.(95\\: 105113
'/ ./:7’@ 112 11
I///I!/ .‘5(/@ 11?06 109

NP {Q\ £

L~
) -/ 108

{

||I|'%
146 1545 i

156 147

33

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



15.2.2 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
101 ............ PM1000-101.............. ADOE NUL .ttt treeease e e e e anbe e e e asreeeeannaeaeans 1
102 ............ PM1000-102.............. ADOT COlIAT ...t e e et e e e e e e eaaea e 1
104 ............ PM1000-104.............. Y oL | SO U STUUUPRRRTRRN 1
105............ PM1000-105.............. KBY .ttt M5 X 25 i 2
106............ BB-6203Z7................ Ball BEAriNg .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 6203ZZ....ccciiiien 2
107 ... TS-1524041 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt M8 X 15 ... 1
108............ PM1000-108.............. Bearing LOAd SPACET .......c.uuviiiiee ittt cetieeeees ceniriree e e e e s snnrreeee e e e e enneaees 1
109............ TS-2311081 .............. HEX NUL. ..o M8 e 10
110............ PM1000-110.............. ADOT PUIBY ...t e aaee e 1
111 ............ TS-1523021 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MB X8 oo 4
112............ TS-0640132 .............. NYION NUL ... B8 e 1
113 ... PM1000-113.............. POlY V-Belt......cooeieiee e PJI150.....iiiiieeeieens 1
114 ............ PM1000-114.............. AFDOE BIACKEL.......coiiiiie ettt e e e e eeaea e 1
115............ PM1000-115.............. 1Y (o] (o] SRRSO 1-3/4HP,1PH,115/230V........ 1
.................. PMZ1000-115MF ........ Motor Fan (N0t SNOWN).........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee s ccciiieeees ceriiieeeeeeessssnseeeeeessssssnnens L
.................. PM1000-115MFC...... Motor Fan Cover (N0t SNOWN) ..........uvviiiieeiiiiiiiierees ceviiiieeeeeessssiineeesessssnnnens L
.................. PM1000-115CS......... Centrifugal Switch (N0t SNOWN) ........cuvviiiiieiiiiiiiies v e e e seinens L
.................. PM1000-115SCC...... Starting Capacitor Cover (N0t SHOWN)..........ccocviiiies covviiiiirieeesccciiieee e, 1
.................. PM1000-115RCC...... Running Capacitor Cover (Not ShOWN)..........cccvveeees veviiiieeeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeessiinnns 1
.................. PM1000-115SC......... Starting Capacitor (not shown) ......................e......... 300MFD, 125VAC......... 1
.................. PM1000-115RC ........ Running Capacitor (not shown).................cc.ue...... 70uf, 250VAC................ 1
.................. PM1000-115JB.......... Junction BoxX (NOt SHOWN) .......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiie e cciiiiies cerriiieeee e e s sieeeee e e e e ssienens L
.................. PM1000-115JBC....... Junction Box Cover (Not SHOWN)..........c.cevvieeiiiiiiiiies e eesiee e e eseinens L
.................. PMZ1000-11150L....... Overload (NOt SNOWN) .........ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e cciiiier e ceriieeeeeeessnaneeeeeeessssenens L
.................. PM1000-115DC ........ Dust Cover (NOt SNOWN) .........uuiiiiieiiiiiiiiieee e e e siiiiiies ceeeiiiinreeeessisreeeeeessssnsnens L
116............ PM1000-116.............. ST e e e e eas 1
117 . TS-2249202 .............. Button Head Socket SCrew..........cccoveeeeeiiiieeininenn. M10 X 20 ...oeeieiieeeeee. 1
118 ............ TS-1550071 .............. LoCk WaSher.........cooiiiiiiii e MLO .., 2
119............ PM1000-119.............. Brass Flat Washer ... M24 .. 1
120............ PM1000-120.............. NYION NUL ... M22 i 1
121............ TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... MLO .. 1
122 ............ PM1000-122.............. BIACKEL.......eeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e naaaeaa 1
123 ............ TS-1491021 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie et M10 X 20 ..cceiiieeeiieanns 1
124 ............ PM1000-124.............. (0T ¢ ] g I V110 o F SRR 1
125............ PM1000-125.............. PN M210 X 40 ...oeeeiiiiieeiaen. 2
126 ............ PM1000-126.............. REAN TIUNNMION ...ttt teeeeattee e e e e e nbeeeeanneeaeans 1
127 ............ PM1000-127.............. MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt et e et e e e e e e e e enneeeens 1
128............ TS-1504061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeeeicivivieeeee e, MB X30....ccovvveeeeeeine, 8
129............ TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8 .. 8
130......c..... TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaSher.........ooiiiiiiiiie e M8 .. 11
131 ............ PM1000-131.............. (o] S (VT o1 o] o T RTOUURRPPRI 1
132 PM1000-132.............. LOCK PN 8X25 i 3
133 ... PM1000-133.............. Front Trunnion BraCket...........ooiuiiiiiiiiieiiie e e 1
134............ TS-1490151 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiuiiiiiiiiiee et M8 X80 ... 1
135.......e PM1000-135.............. BIACKEL......eeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e naeaeaa 1
136............ TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher.........ceiiiiiiiiiie e MB . 3
137 e TS-1482051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW......cccoiuiiiiiiiie et MB X 25 ... 2
138............ PM1000-138.............. RAISING SNATt ... e 1
139............ PM1000-139.............. PN 8X25 i 2
140............ PM1000-140.............. FIDEE WASKET ... et 3
141 ............ PM1000-141.............. ECcentriCc BUSNING ......ocuviiiiiece et et e e 1
142 ............ TS-2342161 .............. HEX NUL. ..o [ T 1
143 ............ PM1000-143.............. POINEN BrACKET ......eiiiiiieie ittt etee e ettt e e e e e e enaeaeens 1
144 ............ PM1000-144.............. 0] 101 =] TR RTOUURUPPPI 1
145 ............ TS-1534041 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccooviiiiiiiiiieeiee e M5 X 10 .o, 8
146 ............ TS-1523011 .............. SOCKEt SEt SCrEW ....cooiiiiieiiiiee e MB X6 oo 3
147 ............ TS-0680042 .............. Flat Washer ... B8 e 2
148 ............ PM1000-148.............. HANA WRNEEL ...t ettt 2
149 ............ PM1000-149.............. KINOD <.ttt e et e e e e et e e aaaa e 2
150............ PM1000-150.............. HANAIE ..t e e e sttt e e e e e e et e e e e naee e 2
34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
PM1000-151.............. THING SNAL....eeeeiee e e 1
PM1000-152.............. EccentriCc BUSNING ........uviiiiiii et e 1
TS-2342141 .............. HEX NUL..eeeieccieeeeeee et 1 N 1
PM1000-154.............. (000] 1= ST 2
PM1000-155.............. FIDEI WASNET ... s e e e e e e e eaaans 1
PM1000-156.............. 2T = Tod = N 1
TS-2288202 .............. Pan Head SCreW.........coovvvvviiiiiiiiieiiiie e, M8 X20 ..o, 2
TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ..........ceeiiiiiiiiiie e, M8 2
PM1000-159.............. (V1o (ST 2= L (TR 1
TS-1534052 .............. Pan Head SCreW.........cooovvvviiiiiiiiieieiee e, MG XI5 ..o 4
PM1000-161.............. LS o= Tt USRS 1
PM1000-162.............. Riving Knife Carrier PIAte ...........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees vt 1
PM1000-163.............. [ TN 1
TS-1533042 .............. Pan Head SCreW.........cooovvviiieiiiiiieiiiee e, M5 X12 i, 2
PM1000-165.............. 2T = Tod = N 1
TS-1523031 .............. SOCKEE SEL SCIEW ...t MG X210 ..cooiiiiiieiiiiis 2
PM1000-167.............. LS ] o PSSRSO 1
PM1000-168.............. ClamP PIALE ..o —eae e s 1
PM1000-169.............. [0 Tod 1 F= 010 | YN 1
TS-1541021 .............. NYION NUL ... MB .o 1
JTAS10L-179A.......... Arbor Lock Insert Assembly (index #171 thru 175).. ...cccoocveeeiiiiciiienee e 1
JTAS10L-179-3......... [T A =] = (o1 ] PN 1
TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceeeeeeeicivivieeeee e, M6 X20.....cccoveeeeeennnne 2
JTAS10L-179-2......... S ] 1o USSR 1
JTAS10L-179-1......... LOCKING PN e e e e e e nnae 1
TS-1521031 .............. SOCKEE SEE SCIEW ... MA X8 .o, 1
PM1000-176.............. [od10) IR 2 F= L (N 1
PM1000-177.............. SPECIAl SCIEW ......viiiiiiiiee et 1/4"-20UNC x12........... 1
PM1000-178.............. SPECIAl SCIEW ...t 3/8"-24UNF x 13 ........... 1
TS-0640071 .............. NYION NUL ... /A" e, 1
PM1000-180.............. (D10 A B I< [ Tox (o] SN 1
PM1000-181.............. [0S A 0] o N 1
PM1000-182.............. [ [0 TSI ST O =T ¥ o SR PPRPRI 1
PM1000-183.............. [ [0 TN 1
TS-2245102 .............. Socket Head BuUtton SCrew..........ccceeeveeeeeevvvvvninnnnn. M5 X10 ... 1
PM1000-185.............. 2T = Tod (= N 1
TS-1490031 .............. HEX Cap SCIrEW....uvviiieeeiiiiiiiiee e e eeiireee e M8 X20 ... 2
PM1000-187.............. W1 o o) g AVA (=1 Tod o TN 1
PM1000-188.............. SOCKEE SEL SCIEW ... MG X35 .. 1
TS-1482041 .............. HEX Cap SCIrEW....uvvivieeiiiiiiiiiee et e e MB X20 ..o 1
TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ..........ceeiiiiiiiiieee e, MB .o, 1
TS-1540041 .............. [ 1) V1 | T MB.oovieieieeeeeeiiieee s 1
35

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



15.3.1 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly — Exploded View

36

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



15.3.2 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o PM1000-301.............. RIVING KNIT.... ettt et e atte e e e e e e e e e e eneeeenes 1
1A PM1000-301A........... Low Profile Riving Knife.........ccoooeeieiiiiiieeeee 0.1" ThK.ueeeiiieeieee 1
i 1791793 ... Low Profile Thin Kerf Riving Knife (Optional) .......... 0.079" ThK.......oovevrreee. 1
.................. PM1000-BGA............ Blade Guard Assembly (index #2 thru 20).........ccccce vovvvviieveeeeiiiiiiiinee s 1
2 e PM1000-302.............. Blade GUAId BOGY .......ccooueiiiiiiiiieiiiie st e e eieeeniees eeeseieeseeeesaeeesneeeseeeeneeeenes 1
IC IR PM1000-303.............. BUSHING (R) ..ttt ettt ceeteeaneeeeneeeeneeesneeeaneeeanes 1
S PM1000-304.............. U o1 oo () USSR 1
5 e TS-2283102............... Pan Head SCrew.........cccooieiiieiee e M3 X 10..ceiiieeieeienns 4
[ J PM1000-306.............. o012 1 USROS 1
T e PM2000-321.............. ST o] 10T [ USSR 2
8 e PM2000-308.............. (0] 01485 011 (o USROS 1
9 e PM2000-313.............. ROIN PN .o M5 X 25 .o 1
10 PM2000-310.............. TOP SII. ...t ce e 1
11 s TS-081B012.............. Pan Head SCrew..........cooceiiiiieiieeiee e MA X8 .o 2
12 e PM2000-309.............. 2103113 To [ SRR 1
13 s PM1000-313.............. ROIPIN e M5 X8 .o 2
14, JTAS10L-304............ Blade Guard Side Shi€ld ..........cciiiiiiiieiee s e 2
15 s PM1000-315.............. LINKING PIALE ....eeieiee ittt e e seteeneee e e e s e e e neeeeneeeenes 4
16 . TS-1514021 .............. Flat Head Socket SCrew..........occoeeeieeeeniiieeeiiienn. MB X 16 ..ccceveeeiieeeeien. 8
17 s TS-1550061 .............. FIat WaSher .......ooouiiiiieie e MB .. 8
18 . TS-1521041 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ..o M4 X210 .o, 1
19 ., TS-1541021 .............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt ........cccevveeiiiiiiiiieee e, MB ..o 8
20 i PM1000-320.............. ROINPIN e M4 X 30 ., 1
.................. PM1000-AKPA.......... Anti-Kickback Pawl Assembly (index #7, 21 thru 27) ......ccccccevvviciveneeeneenn 1
21 i, PM2000-318.............. [ U 2T C SRR 1
22 i PM1000-322.............. ANti-KICKDACK PAWI (L) ....eeiiiiieieiee ettt et 1
23 e PM1000-323.............. Anti-Kickback Pawl (R) .....cooueiiiieiiee et et 1
24 PM1000-324.............. [ Fo T g o L= (- USSR 1
25 e PM2000-320.............. [0 T3 o USSR 1
26 . PM1000-326.............. [T oo = () USSR 1
27 e PM2000-322.............. O 11 o SRR 1 T 1
37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



16.0 Electrical Connections for PM1000

a3d
MOTI3A

—o
=
NEEL] ®

UOIMS PEOJISAQ

0G006-I

=)
NEENE) NEENE)
®
ILHM W e
»ovia | [ Movg
YauIMS 440/NO
=T =

NO€EC - JILVINFHOS TvOIld10314

mw
<) | i o

= LIHM ILHM T i

= ploal:! =
ﬂ JONVH0 €

& NMoYE T
HOV18 1
YEENG) 0G006-N

SvA 05z /3n0z | 10y9Ede)) Buiuuny

m
[EENE) NEEE)
®
ILHM m ILHM
»ovia | [ ¥ov1d
Q

Youms 440/NO

= —

ASTT - DILVINGHOS TvVOIld410314

38

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This page intentionally left blank.

39

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



”51”. GO =TT m

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.powermatic.com

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	PM1000 10-inch Cabinet Saw
	1.0 Warranty and Service
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 Safety warnings
	4.0 About this manual
	5.0 Glossary
	6.0 Specifications
	7.0 Setup and assembly
	7.1 Shipping contents
	7.2 Tools required for assembly
	7.3 Unpacking and cleanup
	7.4 Installing handwheels and hooks
	7.5 Installing table extensions
	7.6 Leveling table extensions
	7.7 Rails and Fence
	7.8 Switch bracket
	7.9 Wood Extension Table
	7.10 Motor cover
	7.11 Table insert
	7.12 Installing and removing blade
	7.13 Riving knife
	7.14 Anti-kickback pawls
	7.15 Blade guard
	7.16 Dust chute

	8.0 Electrical connections
	8.1 Grounding instructions
	8.2 Voltage conversion
	8.3 Overload reset button
	8.4 Extension cords
	8.5 Magnetic switch and safety key

	9.0 Adjustments
	9.1 Tools required for adjustments
	9.2 Fence alignment
	9.3 Blade raising/tilt mechanism
	9.4 Miter gauge
	9.5 Blade tilt stop adjustment
	9.6 Riving knife alignment
	9.7 Table to blade alignment
	9.8 Belt adjustment
	9.9 Arbor/Arbor Bearing Removal

	10.0 Operations
	10.1 Kickback prevention
	10.2 Rip sawing
	10.3 Resawing
	10.4 Crosscutting
	10.5 Bevel and miter operations
	10.6 Dado cutting

	11.0 Safety devices
	12.0 Maintenance
	13.0 Optional accessories
	14.0 Troubleshooting the PM1000 Cabinet Saw
	15.0 Replacement Parts
	15.1.1 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly – Exploded View
	15.1.2 PM1000 Table and Cabinet Assembly – Parts List
	15.2.1 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion Assembly – Exploded View
	15.2.2 PM1000 Motor and Trunnion Assembly – Parts List
	15.3.1 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly – Exploded View
	15.3.2 PM1000 Blade Guard Assembly – Parts List

	16.0 Electrical Connections for PM1000



